RFC 9502
IGP Flexible Algorithm in IP Networks
Abstract
This document extends IGP Flexible Algorithm so that it can be used with regular IPv4 and IPv6
forwarding.
Stream:
RFC:
Category:

, , , and ,
, ,
, April 2015, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, February 2016, .
, , and ,
, , , October 2016,
.
ISO "Information technology - Telecommunications and information exchange
between systems - Intermediate System to Intermediate System intra-domain
routeing information exchange protocol for use in conjunction with the protocol
for providing the connectionless-mode network service (ISO 8473)" Second
Edition ISO/IEC 10589:2002
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Moy, J. "OSPF Version 2" STD 54 RFC 2328 DOI 10.17487/RFC2328
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2328>
Gupta, M. N. Melam "Authentication/Confidentiality for OSPFv3" RFC 4552
DOI 10.17487/RFC4552 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4552>
Psenak, P. Mirtorabi, S. Roy, A. Nguyen, L. P. Pillay-Esnault "Multi-
Topology (MT) Routing in OSPF" RFC 4915 DOI 10.17487/RFC4915
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4915>
Przygienda, T. Shen, N. N. Sheth "M-ISIS: Multi Topology (MT) Routing in
Intermediate System to Intermediate Systems (IS-ISs)" RFC 5120 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5120 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5120>
Li, T. R. Atkinson "IS-IS Cryptographic Authentication" RFC 5304 DOI
10.17487/RFC5304 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5304>
Li, T. H. Smit "IS-IS Extensions for Traffic Engineering" RFC 5305 DOI
10.17487/RFC5305 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5305>
Hopps, C. "Routing IPv6 with IS-IS" RFC 5308 DOI 10.17487/RFC5308
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5308>
Bhatia, M. Manral, V. Li, T. Atkinson, R. White, R. M. Fanto "IS-IS Generic
Cryptographic Authentication" RFC 5310 DOI 10.17487/RFC5310
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5310>
Coltun, R. Ferguson, D. Moy, J. A. Lindem, Ed. "OSPF for IPv6" RFC 5340
DOI 10.17487/RFC5340 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5340>
Bhatia, M. Hartman, S. Zhang, D. A. Lindem, Ed. "Security Extension for
OSPFv2 When Using Manual Key Management" RFC 7474 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7474 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7474>
Lindem, A., Ed. Shen, N. Vasseur, JP. Aggarwal, R. S. Shaffer "Extensions to
OSPF for Advertising Optional Router Capabilities" RFC 7770 DOI 10.17487/
RFC7770 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7770>
Ginsberg, L. Previdi, S. M. Chen "IS-IS Extensions for Advertising Router
Information" RFC 7981 DOI 10.17487/RFC7981 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc7981>
RFC 9502 IGP IP Flexible Algorithm November 2023
Britto, et al. Standards Track Page 18

, , , , and ,
, , , April
2015, .
, , and ,
, , , , June
2017, .
, , , , , and
, , , , July
2018, .
, , , , , and ,
, ,
, February 2021, .
, , ,
, September 2023.
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Lindem, A. Roy, A. Goethals, D. Reddy Vallem, V. F. Baker "OSPFv3 Link
State Advertisement (LSA) Extensibility" RFC 8362 DOI 10.17487/RFC8362
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8362>
Psenak, P., Ed. Hegde, S. Filsfils, C. Talaulikar, K. A. Gulko "IGP Flexible
Algorithm" RFC 9350 DOI 10.17487/RFC9350 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc9350>
Psenak, P., Ed. Filsfils, C. Bashandy, A. Decraene, B. Z. Hu "IS-IS Extensions
to Support Segment Routing over the IPv6 Data Plane" RFC 9352 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9352 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9352>
IANA "IGP Algorithm Types" <https://www.iana.org/assignments/igp-
parameters>
Atlas, A., Ed. A. Zinin, Ed. "Basic Specification for IP Fast Reroute: Loop-Free
Alternates" RFC 5286 DOI 10.17487/RFC5286 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5286>
Bryant, S. Filsfils, C. Previdi, S. Shand, M. N. So "Remote Loop-Free
Alternate (LFA) Fast Reroute (FRR)" RFC 7490 DOI 10.17487/RFC7490
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7490>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Previdi, S., Ed. Ginsberg, L. Decraene, B. Litkowski, S. R.
Shakir "Segment Routing Architecture" RFC 8402 DOI 10.17487/RFC8402
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8402>
Filsfils, C., Ed. Camarillo, P., Ed. Leddy, J. Voyer, D. Matsushima, S. Z. Li
"Segment Routing over IPv6 (SRv6) Network Programming" RFC 8986 DOI
10.17487/RFC8986 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8986>